504688850 12/14/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4735572

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CHARLES SHEPARD	12/13/2017
BARTON TINSLEY	12/13/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AIR SYSTEMS, INC.	
Street Address:	4240 DELEMERE COURT	
City:	ROYAL OAK	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	48073	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12227885

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)985-5578

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-985-5908

Email: afromm@clarkhill.com

Correspondent Name: ADAM J. FROMM

Address Line 1: 130 EAST RANDOLPH ST.

Address Line 2: SUITE 3900

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	26923/125754	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ADAM J. FROMM	
SIGNATURE:	/Adam J. Fromm/	
DATE SIGNED: 12/14/2017		
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

Total Attachments: 3

source=12227885ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=12227885ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif source=12227885ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif

PATENT 504688850 REEL: 044401 FRAME: 0438

PATENT ASSIGNMENT (PAGE 1 OF 3), "GEAR DRIVE DAMPER"

Whereas, we, Barton Tinsley, having an address of 18921 Hillcrest Drive, Beverly Hills, Michigan 48025, and Charles Shepard, having an address of 11065 Clark Road, Davisburg, Michigan 48350, have invented a certain new and useful invention for "Gear Drive Damper" (the "Invention") for which the following patent applications were filed in the United States Patent Office: United States Provisional Patent Application No. 60/809,258, filed on May 30, 2006; Patent Cooperation Treaty Application No. PCT/US2007/012722, filed on May 30, 2007; and United States Utility Patent Application No. 12/227,885, filed on December 1, 2008 (collectively, the "Applications");

Whereas, Air Systems, Inc., a Michigan corporation, having a registered office address at 4240 Delemere Court, Royal Oak, Michigan 48073 together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof ("Assignee") desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention, the Applications above identified, and in, to and under all Letters Patent which may be obtained for the Invention, as herewith more fully set forth;

Now, therefore, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration provided to us by Assignee, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, Barton Tinsley and Charles Shepard, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to and unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, for, within and throughout the United States and the territories thereof, and all foreign countries, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention, and in, to and under the Applications, and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries (including all priority rights that we may have or acquire under any International Convention or treaty) that may be granted for the Invention and any improvements, including divisions, reissues, subdivisions, continuations and prolongations of such applications and Letters Patent, to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all of the Letters Patents for the Invention may issue.

We do hereby covenant and agree, for ourselves, our heirs and our legal representatives, that we will assist the Assignee in the prosecution of the Applications herein identified; in the making and prosecution of any other applications for Letters Patent that the Assignee may elect to make covering the Invention herein identified, as hereinbefore set forth; in vesting in the Assignee like exclusive title in and to all such other applications and Letters Patent; and in the prosecution of any interference which may arise involving the Invention, or any application or Letters Patent herein contemplated; and that we will execute and deliver to the Assignee any and all additional papers that may be requested by the Assignee to fully carry out the terms of this assignment.

And we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue all Letters Patent of the United States that may be granted pursuant to the Applications aforesaid, or for the Invention, to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with this assignment.

121

PATENT

REEL: 044401 FRAME: 0439

PATENT ASSIGNMENT (PAGE 3 OF 3), "GEAR DRIVE DAMPER"

This 1311 day of December, 2017, before me personally came the above named Charles Shepard to me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing assignment, who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

Notary Public

(Notarial Seal)

Notary Public

Lisa Anne Rich
Notary Of Oskland
My Commission Expires Mp. 24.2023
Acting in the Country of Oskland
Acting in the Country of Oskland

PATENT REEL: 044401 FRAME: 0440

PATENT ASSIGNMENT (PAGE 2 OF 3), "GEAR DRIVE DAMPER"

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto	set my hands and seal, this 13th day of December, 2017.
	7-5
According to the Advantage of the Control of the Co	Barton Tineley
SIATE OF MUMITAN	f
STATE OF Michigan) COUNTY OF Da Kland)	
This 13th day of December	., 2017, before me personally came the above named Barton
Tinsley to me personally known as the individual who	o executed the foregoing assignment, who acknowledged to me
that he executed the same of his own free will for the	
(Notarial Seal)	Notary Public
	LISA ANNE RICH Notary Public – State of Michigan County of Oakland My Commission Expires Jun 24, 2828 Acting In the County of 24, 2828

PATENT REEL: 044401 FRAME: 0441

RECORDED: 12/14/2017